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1970./202 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 18) 1970 

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of 
October 1970 

Present: 
THE RIGHT HON. SIR KElTH HOLYOAKE, G.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN 

COUNCIL 

PuRSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and com.m.encem.ent-( 1) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 18) 1970. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 
notification in the Gazette. 

2. Tariff amended-(l) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by 
revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in 
the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and 
exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto. 

(2) The Tariff is hereby further amended in the manner indicated in 
the Third Schedule hereto. 

3. Consequential revocations-The Customs Tariff Amendment 
Order (No. 17) 1970* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the 
Schedule as relates to items 51.04.27 to 51.04.69, 55.09.38 to 55.09.41, 
56.07.17 to 56.07.27, and 56.07.55 to 56.07.69. 

·S.R. 1970/198 



SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED 

Number 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Description Unit 

Chapter 51 

Man-made fibres (continuous) 

51.04 I Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven 
fabrics of monofil or strip of heading No. 51.01 or 51.02: 

51.04.27 I 
Of synthetic fibres: 

Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing 
more than 51 oz/yd 2 sq. yd. 

51.04.28 I per sq. yd. sq. yd. 

51.04.29 I Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise sq. yd. 
Other kinds: 

Nylon: 
51.04.41 Tyrecord fabrics lb 
51.04.42 Other sq. yd. 
51.04.43 Polyester fabrics sq. yd. 
51.04.49 Other sq. yd. 

British 
Preferential 

35% 
ort 
50c 

less 15 % 
221% 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Rates of Duty 

Most 
Favoured 

Nation 

50% 
ort 
SOc 

421% 

15% 

15% 
15% 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

General 
Tariff 

621% 
ort 
SOc 

55% 

15% 
15% 
15% 
15% 
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Number 

51.04.51 

51.04.52 

51.04.53 

51.04.54 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

Rates of Duty 

Description Unit 
British 

Preferential 

Chapter 51-continued 

Man-made fibres (continuous)-continued 

Woven fabrics of man-made fibres, etc.-continued 
Of regenerated fibres: 

Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: 
Containing man-made discontinuous fibres: 

Containing ]ess than 30 % by weight of sheep's or 
lambs' wool or fine animal hair . . .. I sq. yd. 

per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 

Other .. I sq. yd. 

per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 

30% 
Au132t% 

ort 
45c 

less 20% 
Aul40c 
less 20% 

25% 
AuI32-!-% 

ort 
40c 

less 20% 
Au140c 
less 20% 

Most 
Favoured 

Nation 

47-!-% 
ort 

45c 

45% 
ort 

40c 

General 
Tariff 

60% 
ort 

45c 

57-!-% 
ort 

40c 
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51.04.55 I Other kinds .. I sq. yd. 25% 
Au132t% 

ort 
51.04.56 I per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 40c 

less 20% 
Aul40c 
less 20% 

Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weigh-
ing more than 5t oz/yd 2: 

51.04.57 I Weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 and being the produce or 
manufacture of Australia sq. yd. Aul Free 

51.04.58 I Other sq. yd. 35% 
ort 

51.04.59 I per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 50c 
less 15 % 

51.04.62 I Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise sq. yd. 22t% 
Other kinds: 

51.04. 63 1 Linings sq. yd. Free 
51.04.64 Tyrecord fabrics Ib Free 
51.04.69 Other sq. yd. Free 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

45% 57t% 
ort ort 

40c 40c 

50% 62t% 
ort ort 
50c 50c 

42t% 55% 
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Number 

55.09 

55.09.38 

55.09.39 

55.09.41 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

- -

Description 

Chapter 55 

Cotton 

Other woven fabrics of cotton: 
Other kinds: 

Other: 
Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and 

weighing more than 5-!- oz/yd 2: 
Weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 and being the produce 

or manufacture of Australia, the following: 
canvas and duck; fabrics suitable for the manu-
facture of apparel; furnishing fabrics and fabrics 
for household use, bleached .. 

Other 

per sq. yd. 

Rates of Duty 

Unit 
British Most 

Favoured Preferential Nation 

sq. yd. AnI Free 
sq. yd. 35% 50% 

ort OTt 
sq. yd. 50c 50c 

less 15% 

General 
Tariff 

62-1% 
OTt 
50c 
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.... 
Chapter 56 .0 

'" 0 

Man-made fibres (discontinuous) ----~ 0 
~ 

56.07 1 Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste): ~ 
I:! 

Of synthetic fibres: '" 0-
56.07.17 1 

Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: ~ 
Containing less than 30 % by weight of sheep's or '" "-3 lambs' wool or fine animal hair sq. yd. 30% 47-1% 60% ~ 

AuI32-!% ort ort 
... 
~ 

56.07.181 per sq. yd. I 
ort ::t.. 

sq. yd. 45c 45c 45c ~ 
less 20% '" ;:! 

Aul40c \:l.., 

~ less 20% '" 56.07.24 1 Other .. I sq. yd. 25% 45% 57t~~ ~ 
Au132-!% ort ort a ... 

ort \:l.., 

56.07.25 1 per sq. yd. I '" sq. yd. 40c 40c 40c ... 
less 20% ~ 
Au] 40c ? 
less 20% ..... 

Co 
Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal '-..... 

hair: <.0 

56.07.26 1 Weighing more than 5-1 oz/yd 2 •• sq. yd. 35% 50% 62-1% ~ 
ort ort ort 

56.07.27 I per sq. yd. sq. yd. 50c 50c 50c 
less 15% .... 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. t.>J 
~ 
t.>J 



FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

Rates of Duty 

Unit 
British Most Description 

Favoured 
Number 

Preferential Nation 
--- --- ---

Chapter 56-continued 

Man-made fibres (discontinuous)-continued 

Woven fabrics of man-made fibres, etc.-continued 
Of regenerated fibres: 

Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal 
hair: 

56.07.55 I Weighing more than 5t oz/yd 2 .. sq. yd. 35% 50% 
ort ort 

56.07.56 I per sq. yd. sq. yd. 50c 50c 
less 15% 

Weighing not more than 5! oz/yd 2: 

56.07. 57 1 Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise sq. yd. 22-!-% 42!% 
56.07.58 Tickings sq. yd. Free 15% 

Other kinds: 
56.07.61 I Linings sq. yd. Free 
56.07.62 Tyrecord fabrics lb Free 15% 
56.07.63 Fabrics suited for meat wrapping as may be 

approved by the Minister and under such con-
ditions as he may prescribe . . .. I Ib Free 

56.07.69 I Other.. .. .. .. .. sq. yd. Free 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

General 
Tariff' 

62t% 
ort 
50c 

55% 
20% 

15% 
15% 

Free 
15% 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty 

Number Description Unit 

Chapter 51 

Man-made fibres (continuous) 

51.04 I Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven 
fabrics of monofil or strip of heading No. 51.01 or 51.02: 

Of synthetic fibres: 
Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing 

more than 5! oz/yd 2: 
51.04.71 I Tyrecord fabrics weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 

51.04.72 Other 

51.04.73 

51.04.74 

51.04.75 
51.04.76 
51.04.77 
51.04.79 

Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise 
Other kinds: 

Nylon: 
Tyrecord fabrics 
Other 

Polyester fabrics 
Other 

per sq. yd. 

Ib 
sq. yd. 

sq. yd. 

sq. yd. 

Ib 
sq. yd. 
sq. yd. 
Sq. vd. 

British 
Preferential 

Free 
35% 
art 
50c 

less 15 % 
221-% 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 

Most 
Favoured 

Nation 

15% 
50% 
art 
50c 

42!% 

15% 

15% 
15% 

General 
Tariff 

15% 
62!% 
art 
50c 

55% 

15% 
15% 
15% 
15% 
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Number 

51.04.81 

51.04.82 

51.04.83 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED~ continued 

Description Unit 

Chapter 51-continued 

Man-made fibres (continuous)-continued 

I Woven fabrics of man-made fibres, etc.-continued 
Of regenerated fibres: 

Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: 
Containing man-made discontinuous fibres: 

Containing less than 30% by weight of sheep's or 
lambs' wool or fine animal hair . . .. I sq. yd. 

per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 

Other .. I sq. yd. 

British 
Preferential 

30% 
Au132t% 

ort 
45c 

less 20% 
Aul40c 
less 20% 

25% 
Au132t% 

ort 

Rates of Duty 

Most 
Favoured 

Nation 

47t% 
ort 

45c 

45% 
ort 

General 
Tariff 

60% 
ort 

45c 

57t% 
ort 
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..... 
C'l (() 
0 "'-J 

" 51.04.84 per sq. yd. sq. yd. 40c 40c 
0 

i>l 40c ........ 
~ 

~ less 20% 0 
~ 

I Au140c 
<;; less 20% " Q 51.04.85 Other kinds sq. yd. 25% 45% 57t% '" Au132t% ort ort 

.... 
0 

ort ~ 
to 

51.04.86 I per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 1 40c 40c 40c ..., 
less 20% !:l .... 
Au140c ~ 
less 20% ;::t.. 

Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weigh- ~ 
'" ing more than 5t oz/yd 2: 
;:l 
\:>., 

51.04.87 I Tyrecord fabrics weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 lb Free 15% 15% ~ 
51.04.88 Weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 and being the produce or '" ;:l 

manufacture of Australia sq. yd. Aul Free 
.... 
0 

51.04.89 I Other sq. yd. 35% 50% 62t% it 
ort ort ort '" .. 

51.04.91 I per sq. yd. sq. yd. 50c 50c 50c ~ less 15% ~ 
51.04.92 I Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise sq. yd. 22t% 42t% 55% ...... 

Other kinds: ~ 
51.04.93/ Linings sq. yd. Free lot % 15% ...... 

<.0 
51.04.94 Tyrecord fabrics Ib Free 15% 15% ~ 
51.04.99 Other sq. yd. Free lot% 15% 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. ..... 
t» 
~ 
"'-J 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTTTUTED-continued 

Number Description 

Chapter 55 

Cotton 

55. 09 Other woven fabrics of cotton: 
Other kinds: 

Other: 
Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and 

weighing more than 5!- oz/yd 2: 
55.09.34 I Tyrecord fabrics weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 

55.09.35 Weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 and being the produce 
or manufacture of Australia, the following: 
canvas and duck; fabrics suitable for the manu­
facture of apparel; furnishing fabrics and fabrics 
for household use, bleached 

55.09.36 I Other 

55.09.37 per sq. yd. 

Unit 

lb 

sq. yd. 
sq. yd. 

sq. yd. 

Rates of Duty 

British Most 
Favoured Preferential Nation 

Free 15% 

Aul Free 
35% 50% 
ort ort 
50c 50c 

le.\'sl5% 

General 
Tariff 

15% 

621% 
ort 
50c 
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2;; Chapter 56 ..... 
=. ID 

Man-made fibres (discontinuous) --.J 
0 --N 
0 
N 

56.07 I Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste): 
Of synthetic fibres: CJ 

Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: 
;:e 

'" .... 
56.07.01 Containing less than 30 % by weight of sheep's or Cl 

;:! 
lambs' wool or fine animal hair sq. yd. 30% 47-!-% 60% '" 

AuI32!% ort ort '"-l 
!::. 

ort ... 
56.07.02 I per sq. yd. sq. yd. I 45c 45c 45c ~ 

~ less 20% ;:! 
Aul40c '" ;:! 

less 20% ""-
56.07.03 I Other .. I sq. yd . 25% 45% 57-!-% ;:! 

'" AuI32!% ort ort ~ 
ort Cl 

56.07.04 I per sq. yd. I sq. yd. 40c 40c 40c ... 
""-

less 20% '" ... 
Aul40c ---. 

<; 
less 20% ~ 

Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal .... 
Co 

hair: "-

Weighing more than 51 oz/yd 2: 
.... 
<.0 

56.07.05 1 Tyrecord fabrics weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 lb Free 15% 15% '1 c:::. 
56.07.06 Other kinds .. sq. yd. 35% 50% 62!% 

ort ort ort 
56.07.09 I per sq. yd. sq. yd. 50c 50c 50c 

less 15% .... 
e"o 
N 

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. ID 



Number 

56.07.71 
56.07.72 

56.07.73 

56.07.74 
56.07.75 I 

56.07.76 
56.07.77 
56.07.78 

56.07.79 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued 

Description r u,;, 

Chapter 56-continued 

British 
Preferential 

Man-made fibres (discontinuous)-continued 

Woven fabrics of man-made fibres, etc.-continued 
Of regenerated fibres: 

Not containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal 
hair: 

Weighing more than 5t oz/yd 2: 
Tyrecord fabrics weighing less than 6 oz/yd 2 

Other kinds .. 

per sq. yd. 

Weighing not more than 51 oz/yd 2: 
Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise 
Tickings 
Other kinds: 

Linings 
Tyrecord fabrics 
Fabrics suited for meat wrapping as may be 

approved by the Minister and under such con­
ditions as he may prescribe 

Other 

lb 
sq. yd. 

sq. yd. 

sq. yd. 
sq. yd. 

sq. yd. 
lb 

lb 
sq. yd. 

Free 
35% 
ort 
SOc 

less 15 % 

221% 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Rates of Duty 

I 

Most 
Favoured 

Nation 

15% 
50% 
ort 
50c 

42t% 
15% 

15% 

, 1 I , 

General 
Tariff 

15% 
62t% 
ort 
50c 

55% 
20% 

15% 
15% 

Free 
15% 

-----~----- -- --.~-~~~~-----~---------------------

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty. 
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Portion of Tariff 

Chapter 21 

THIRD SCHEDULE 

AMENDMENT TO THE TAlUFF 

Amendment 

By omitting the words "and catsup" from the 
subheading above item 21.04.01. 

P. J. BROOKS, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part qf the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order reduces the rates of Customs duty on woven tyrecord fabrics weighing 
more than 5! oz but less than 6 oz per square yard. 

It also makes an amendment to a subheading of the Customs Tariff to clarify the 
classification of certain sauces. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 22 October 1970. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


